

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY  
DOCKET – THURSDAY, MARCH 26, 2020 – 10:00 a.m.  
ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

\*\*\*\*\* NO HEARINGS – ALL CASES POSTPONED \*\*\*\*\*

10:00 a.m.

I. Violations:

- ~~1. Aron Estifanos and Micahel Ghebru, Doc's Liquors, Inc., T/a Doc's Liquor, 1501 N. Fulton Avenue—Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct—December 30, 2019—At approximately 9:45 AM, Agent Michelle Mangold of the Field Enforcement Division of the Maryland State Comptroller's Office conducted a routine inspection of the location. Upon conducting her inspection, Agent Mangold discovered Other Tobacco Products (OTP) that included 925 sticks of Black and Mild, 128 sticks of Dutch Master, 90 sticks of Game, 353 sticks of Backwoods, 124 sticks of Show, 78 sticks of Trivo, 102 sticks of 1882, 10 sticks of Bluntville, and 60 sticks of Good Times cigarillos for which neither the licensee, Mr. Michael Ghebru nor store clerk Bereket Tamrad, could produce receipts indicating that these products were purchased from an authorized distributor. Accordingly, Agent Mangold seized the aforementioned OTPs and issued criminal citations to Mr. Ghebru for illegal possession and sales of OTPs.~~
- ~~2. Tesfaye Birru and Fikremariam Worku, Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Jano Ethiopia, 34 S. Eutaw Street—Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare—December 20, 2019—At approximately 1:47 AM, Baltimore City Police Officer Carpenter responded to the establishment for a report of a shooting. Upon Officer Carpenter's arrival, he observed a trail of blood on the unit block of the even side (the side where the establishment is located) of Eutaw Street. On the ground, the officer observed multiple shell casings of an unknown caliber along with a cell phone and Maryland ID. Also at the scene, Officer Carpenter observed three vehicles parked on the even side of Eutaw Street that had apparent damage from gunfire and a large pane glass window was broken in the parking garage at 11 S. Eutaw Street. No shooting victims were found on scene at the time of police arrival. Further investigation revealed at or around the time of this incident, two males with gunshot wounds that indicated both may have been involved in a gun battle, walked into University of Maryland Shock Trauma Hospital for treatment. On December 23, 2019, Det. Haziminas, responded to the unit block of Eutaw Street where he was able to locate CCTV cameras at 38 South Eutaw Street. Upon gaining access and reviewing the footage Det. Haziminas observed that the shooting suspects/victims exited the establishment on or about December 20, 2019. Det. Haziminas observed these individuals exiting the establishment as a group walking northbound on Eutaw Street without entering any other facilities or vehicles nor meeting any unknown individuals. Moments later both victims/suspects began shooting at each other subsequently striking one~~

another multiple times. Det. Haziminas also observed that the establishment had two (2) security guards that were standing at the front door of the location at the time of this incident.

3. **Candice Bruno and John Potts, Jr., Ira Godfrey and Associates, T/a Old Major, 900 S. Carey Street — Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations — November 8, 2019** — At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department, the Health Department and the BLLC conducted an inspection of this establishment. Upon conducting their inspection, Baltimore City Health Inspector Rice, with the assistance of another Health Department Inspector, found the following violations: (1) rodent droppings throughout the basement; and (2) several live rodent running around in the basement. These violations were brought to the attention of Mr. Aden Mohamed, the night manager on duty, by the Health Department. As a result of the Health Code violations, the establishment was closed for the weekend until the violations discovered could be abated.
4. **Natile Di Francesco, Pig & Rooster Smokehouse, LLC, T/a Pig & Rooster Smokehouse, 3242 Foster Avenue — Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) Restroom and Health Regulations — January 4, 2020** — At approximately 12:35 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department, Health Department, Department of Housing and Community Development, Fire Department, and BLLC conducted an inspection of this location. Upon investigation, Inspectors Rice and Mathers of the Health Department found infestation of roaches within the kitchen area. They also reported that the kitchen area had unsanitary conditions. Inspectors Rice and Mathers then informed Ms. Genisse Roundtree, the night manager, and Ms. Natile Di Francesco, the licensee, of the violation and ordered the premises closed until the conditions could be abated.
5. **Mrigendra Homagain, Sandip Koirala, and Steven Morgan, Kantha, Inc., T/a Garden Hub, 5511 Belair Road — Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — February 5, 2020** — At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Allender, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allender entered the establishment and purchased a “Smirnoff Ice Strawberry” malt beverage from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Timothy Davis. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Allender then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Davis that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Allender to Mr. Davis.
6. **Audrey D. Degross and Paramjit Singh, American Singh, LLC, T/a Frankford Garden Liquors, 5418 20 Sinclair Lane — Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — February 5, 2020** — At approximately 9:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Tyrell Allender, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allender

entered the establishment and purchased a six (6) pack bottle of "Smirnoff Ice Green Apple" malt beverage from the store clerk/licensee, a Mr. Prabhjot Singh. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Allender purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Allender then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Singh that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Allender to Mr. Singh.

7. ~~Pushpa Sharma, PN Singh, Inc., T/a One Stop Shop Liquor, 4905 Frankford Avenue—Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—February 5, 2020—At approximately 10:05 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Stokes, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Stokes entered the establishment and purchased a six (6) pack of "Bud Light" beer and a six (6) pack of "Red's Apple Ale" malt beverage from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Nylesh Karki. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Stokes purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Stokes then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Karki that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Stokes to Mr. Karki.~~

~~Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Records—February 5, 2020—At approximately 10:05 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Stokes, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). After confirming that an alcoholic beverage had been purchased by Cadet Stokes, Agent Perez entered the establishment and conducted an inspection. During the inspection, Agent Perez requested from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Nylesh Karki, for copies of the establishment's Employee Records. In response, Mr. Karki could not produce the Employee Records of the establishment to Agent Perez.~~

8. ~~Goitom Habtezghi and Robel Kidane, Shewecelele, LLC, T/a Sun M Liquors, 2700 W. North Avenue—Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—November 21, 2019—At approximately 8:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet James Stokes, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Stokes entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam" vodka from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Rosi Tesfaldet. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Stokes purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Stokes then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Tesfaldet that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force~~

then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Stokes to Ms. Tesfaldet.

9. ~~Edward Jeter and Alireza Haider Mukhi, PNA, Inc., T/a Washington Bar & Liquor, 2501 03 Washington Boulevard—Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—February 5, 2020—~~At approximately 11:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Stokes, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Stokes entered the establishment and proceeded to order a 6-pack bottle of “Bud Light” beer and a 6-pack bottle of “Smirnoff Green Apple” malt beverage from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Muhammad Imran. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Stokes purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Stokes then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Imran that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Stokes to Mr. Imran.
  
10. ~~Rupak Karki and Robert Tompori, Eva Group, LLC, T/a Pratt Liquors & Bar, 1812 W. Pratt Street—Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—February 5, 2020—~~At approximately 11:25 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Stokes, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Stokes entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam” Vodka from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Keith Love. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Stokes purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Stokes then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Love that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Stokes to Mr. Love.
  
11. ~~Andrea Nowowiejski, Marski Bar, LLC, T/a Marski Bar, 3301 Foster Avenue—Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—January 30, 2020—~~At approximately 11:18 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus entered the establishment and proceeded to order a “Goose IPA” draft beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Vaughn Wunderlick. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Konkus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Konkus then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Wunderlick that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the

marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change to Mr. Wunderlick that was provided to Konkus.

- ~~12. Terry McCready, 2619 21 Foster Avenue, LLC, T/a Pol's Tavern, 2619 21 Foster Avenue— Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— January 30, 2020— At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Konkus entered the establishment and proceeded to order a "Bud Light" draft beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Magdalena Kedzibra. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Konkus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Konkus then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Kedzibra that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change to Ms. Kedzibra that was provided to Konkus.~~

~~Violation of Rule 3.05(a) Alcohol Awareness Certification— January 30, 2020— At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Konkus, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). After it was found that the establishment did sell an alcoholic beverage to Cadet Konkus, BLLC Agent Andy Perez entered and conducted a routine inspection. During his inspection he reviewed a copy of Ms. Magdalena Kedzibra's Alcohol Awareness certification and discovered that it had expired on March 2, 2019. There were no other Alcohol Awareness certifications on premises at that time. In addition, on a previous inspection conducted by the BLLC on September 13, 2019 Ms. Kedzibra was warned to renew her Alcohol Awareness certification by November 15, 2019. Accordingly, Agent Perez issued a violation for the expired Alcohol Awareness certification.~~

- ~~13. James E. Hubbard, III, Lobo, LLC, T/a Lobo, 1900 Aliceanna Street— Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— January 30, 2020— At approximately 10:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Brown and Konkus, who are under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Konkus entered the establishment and proceeded to order two (2) "Union Duckpin" draft beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Julie McAleer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Konkus purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Konkus then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. McAleer that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change to Ms. McAleer that was provided to Konkus.~~

**14. George Vasiliades and Sofia Vasiliades, Sip & Bite Restaurant, Inc., T/a Sip & Bite Restaurant, 2200 Boston Street—Class “B” Beer & Wine License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—January 30, 2020**—At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Brown and Konkus, who are under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Konkus entered the establishment and proceeded to order two (2) bottles of “Snakedog IPA Flying Dog” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Veronica Broadnax. Ms. Broadnax furnished two (2) bottles of “Snakedog IPA Flying Dog” beer to Brown and Konkus by placing the open containers in front of them and then returning to the cash register to start a tab. Konkus then communicated to the task force that he was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Broadnax that an alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then returned the alcoholic beverage(s) to Ms. Broadnax that were provided to Brown and Konkus.

**Violation of Rule 3.05(a) Alcohol Awareness Certification—January 30, 2020**—At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Brown and Konkus, who are under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). After it was found that the establishment did furnish alcoholic beverage(s) to Cadet Konkus and Brown, BLLC Agent Andy Perez entered and conducted a routine inspection. During his inspection he reviewed a copy of the Alcohol Awareness certification on premise and discovered that it had expired on October 9, 2019. There were no other Alcohol Awareness certifications on premises at that time. Accordingly, Agent Perez issued a violation for the expired Alcohol Awareness certification.

**15. Carlos Roberto Cruz, II, Chilangos Tequila Bar & Grill, LLC, T/a Chilangos Tequila Bar & Grill, 915 S. Wolfe Street—Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License—Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors—January 30, 2020**—At approximately 10:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Brown and Konkus, who are under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Konkus entered the establishment. Brown proceeded to order one (1) bottle of “Corona” beer. Konkus ordered a “Mexican Mule,” which is a mixed drink containing tequila. Both alcoholic beverages were ordered from bartender Mr. Harrison Shapiro. Mr. Shapiro then proceeded to furnish order one (1) bottle of “Corona” beer to Brown and one “Mexican Mule” to Konkus. After placing the alcoholic beverages in front of Brown and Konkus, Mr. Shapiro returned to the cash register started a tab for the Cadets. Konkus then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Shapiro that an alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then returned the alcoholic beverage(s) to Mr. Shapiro that were provided to Brown and Konkus.

16. **Wilson E. Gutierrez and Santos A. Hernandez, Mi Comalito Restaurant, Inc., T/a Mi Comalito Restaurant, 2101 N. Charles Street— Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— January 30, 2020**— At approximately 8:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets Brown and Konkus, who are under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Konkus entered the establishment, and Konkus proceeded to order two (2) bottles of “Modelo Special” beer. Both alcoholic beverages were ordered from bartender Ms. Mariel Portillo, who then proceeded to furnish them to Brown and Konkus by placing the alcoholic beverages in front of them. Konkus then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Portillo that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then returned the alcoholic beverage(s) to Ms. Portillo that were provided to Brown and Konkus.
17. **Yong Ku Kim and Kum Sil Kim, YKS Kim, Inc., T/a Geri’s Liquors, 2200 N. Charles Street— Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— January 30, 2020**— At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Tanqueray” gin from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Deepak Khatri. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that she was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Khatri that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Brown to Mr. Khatri.
18. **Juan Antonio Ortiz, La Roca, LLC, T/a La Roca, 3210 14 Pulaski Highway— Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— January 30, 2020**— At approximately 11:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of “Tanqueray” gin from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. James Ortiz. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that she was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Ortiz that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Brown to Mr. Ortiz.
19. **Giatri Singh, Lal Jee, Inc., T/a Wilkens Tavern, 2696 Wilkens Avenue— Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License— Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors— December 19, 2019**— At

approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka" from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Hamzeh Mahmoyd. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that she was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Mahmoyd that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Brown to Mr. Mahmoyd.

**20. Thomas Yong Kim, Good Times, LLC, T/a Good Times Liquor & Bar Lounge, 1600 W. Baltimore Street — Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — December 19, 2019** — At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and purchased a 375ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam" Vodka from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. Thomas Kim. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Brown then communicated to the task force that she was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kim that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) and/or any change that was provided to Brown to Mr. Kim.

**21. Sung Koo Kang and Mi Cha Park, Glof, Inc., T/a Oxford Tavern, 1741 W. North Avenue — Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 3.08 (b) Sanitation and Safety — January 18, 2020** — At approximately 9:25 PM, BLLC Inspector Terri Chase conducted a compliance inspection of the establishment. Upon arrival, Inspector Chase observed overflowing trash cans with boxes, plastic bags, plastic bottles, and small bags of trash around trash cans on the ground. There was also a broken display counter laying in the alley behind the establishment. There was trash placed in the front and on the side areas of the establishment. Inspector Chase entered the establishment and informed the manager, Ms. Myra Bates Otgonjargal, of the overflowing trash issue, reminded her to ensure that the trash of the establishment was secure and placed outside in an orderly manner for pick, and then issued a violation for the sanitation and safety issues she observed.

**22. Jacson Munoz and Marilyn Munoz, El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC, T/a El Rincon Troncaleno, 422-26 S. Macon Street — Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare — February 13, 2020** — At approximately 11:05 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Joann Martin responded to a 311 Complaint (#20-00092906) alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, Agent Martin could hear loud music emanating from the establishment. Agent Martin then exited her vehicle and entered the establishment. When Agent Martin entered the establishment she observed an individual singing, who was alter



identified as licensee Jacson Munoz, into a microphone while looking at a screen with projected words. At that time, Agent Martin believed that Mr. Munoz was performing karaoke, which is a form of live entertainment. Agent Martin then identified herself to Mr. Munoz and requested to see a copy of the liquor license. At that time Agent Martin confirmed that the location did not have live entertainment. Agent Martin then issued violations to the establishment for the loud music and conducting live entertainment without the proper permits.

**Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization — February 13, 2020**—At approximately 11:05 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Joann Martin responded to a 311 Complaint (#20-00092906) alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, Agent Martin could hear loud music emanating from the establishment. Agent Martin then exited her vehicle and entered the establishment. When Agent Martin entered the establishment she observed an individual singing, who was later identified as licensee Jacson Munoz, into a microphone while looking at a screen with projected words. At that time, Agent Martin believed that Mr. Munoz was performing karaoke, which is a form of live entertainment. Agent Martin then identified herself to Mr. Munoz and requested to see a copy of the liquor license. At that time Agent Martin confirmed that the location did not have live entertainment. Agent Martin then issued violations to the establishment for the loud music and conducting live entertainment without the proper permits.

**Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare — February 15, 2020**—At approximately 1:10 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez responded to a 311 Complaint (#20-00094987) alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, Agent Perez could hear excessively loud music emanating from the establishment. Agent Perez then exited his vehicle and entered the establishment. Upon approach of the establishment, Agent Perez heard what he believed to be a male voice speaking on a microphone to a cheering crowd coming from the establishment. When Agent Perez entered the establishment he made contact with the bouncer and asked for the manager. At this time, Agent Perez noticed that the volume of the music was lowered and licensee/manager Jacson Munoz appeared. At that time, Agent Perez identified himself to Mr. Munoz and requested to see a copy of the liquor license. At that time Agent Perez confirmed that the location did not have live entertainment. Agent Perez then issued violations to the establishment for the loud music and conducting live entertainment without the proper permits.

**Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization — February 15, 2020**—At approximately 1:10 AM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Agent Andy Perez responded to a 311 Complaint (#20-00094987) alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, Agent Perez could hear excessively loud music emanating from the establishment. Agent Perez then exited his vehicle and entered the establishment. Upon approach of the establishment, Agent Perez heard what he believed to be a male voice speaking on a microphone to a cheering crowd coming from the establishment. When Agent Perez entered the establishment he made contact with the bouncer and asked for the manager. At this time, Agent Perez noticed that the volume of the music was lowered and licensee/manager Jacson Munoz appeared. At that time, Agent Perez identified himself to Mr. Munoz and requested to see a copy of the liquor license. At that time Agent Perez confirmed that the location did not have live entertainment. Agent Perez then issued violations to the establishment for the loud music and conducting live entertainment without the proper permits.

**Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – February 28, 2020** – At approximately 11:47 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Inspector Cindy Tudhope responded to a 311 Complaint (#20-00121236) alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, Inspector Tudhope could hear excessively loud music emanating from the establishment. Inspector Tudhope then exited her vehicle and entered the establishment. Inspector Tudhope made contact with the licensee, Jacson Munoz, and made him aware of the complaint. While conducting her investigation, Inspector Tudhope observed a Disc Jockey that was providing spinning records and providing live entertainment. Upon review of the liquor license, Inspector Tudhope confirmed that the location did not have live entertainment. Inspector Tudhope then issued violations to the establishment for the loud music and conducting live entertainment without the proper permits.

**Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization – February 28, 2020** – At approximately 11:47 PM, Baltimore City Liquor Board Inspector Cindy Tudhope responded to a 311 Complaint (#20-00121236) alleging loud music at the establishment. Upon arriving at the location, Inspector Tudhope could hear excessively loud music emanating from the establishment. Inspector Tudhope then exited her vehicle and entered the establishment. Inspector Tudhope made contact with the licensee, Jacson Munoz, and made him aware of the complaint. While conducting her investigation, Inspector Tudhope observed a Disc Jockey that was providing spinning records and providing live entertainment. Upon review of the liquor license, Inspector Tudhope confirmed that the location did not have live entertainment. Inspector Tudhope then issued violations to the establishment for the loud music and conducting live entertainment without the proper permits.

**23. Cheryl Hicks and Derek Young, D's Sport Bar, LLC, T/a D's Sport Bar, 45 N. Kresson Street – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) Prohibited Hours – February 16, 2020** – At approximately 12:43 AM, Baltimore City Police Detective Abraham Gatto, BLLC Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis, Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Kenyatta Washington, and Inspector Rosalba Jordan responded to the establishment and proceeded to conduct an investigation to determine if this establishment, which has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License that allows them to operate from 6 AM to 1 AM from Monday to Saturday, operated beyond its allowable hours of service. Upon arriving at the location, Inspectors Washington and Jordan entered the establishment and sat at the bar. Inspectors observed that at approximately 12:56 AM, a disc jockey was playing music, patrons were dancing, and alcoholic beverages were being served. At 1:01 AM, Inspector Washington was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage. At approximately 1:03 AM, Det. Gatto and Chief Chrissomallis entered the establishment. Chief Chrissomallis observed that the "Open" sign was illuminated, music was being played, and there were patrons in the establishment drinking alcoholic beverages. At this time, Det. Gatto and Chief Chrissomallis met with Derek Young, the manager of the establishment, and informed him of the violations. All patrons were then instructed to leave the location and the establishment closed for the evening.

**Violation of Rule 4.05(b) Prohibited Hours – February 16, 2020** – At approximately 12:43 AM, Baltimore City Police Detective Abraham Gatto, BLLC Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis, Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Kenyatta Washington, and Inspector Rosalba Jordan responded to the establishment and proceeded to conduct an investigation to determine if this establishment, which has a Class D Beer, Wine, and Liquor License that allows them to operate from 6 AM to 1 AM from Monday to Saturday, operated beyond its allowable hours of service. Upon arriving at the location,

Inspectors Washington and Jordan entered the establishment and sat at the bar. Inspectors observed that at approximately 12:56 AM, a disc jockey was playing music, patrons were dancing, and alcoholic beverages were being served. At 1:01 AM, Inspector Washington was able to purchase an alcoholic beverage. At approximately 1:03 AM, Det. Gatto and Chief Chrissomallis entered the establishment. Chief Chrissomallis observed that the "Open" sign was illuminated, music was being played, and there were patrons in the establishment drinking alcoholic beverages. At this time, Det. Gatto and Chief Chrissomallis met with Derek Young, the manager of the establishment, and informed him of the violations. All patrons were then instructed to leave the location and the establishment closed for the evening.